
CHURCHILL DOWNS - June 18, 2010 - Race 8
MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old and Upward Fillies and Mares
One Mile On The Turf Track Record: (Jaggery John - 1:33.78 - July 4, 1995)
Purse: $51,500
Includes: $9,600 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund
Available Money: $51,710
Value of Race: $51,710 1st $30,900, 2nd $10,300, 3rd $5,150, 4th $2,575, 5th $1,545, 6th $248, 7th $248, 8th $248, 9th $248,

10th $248
Weather: Clear Track: Firm
Off at: 9:38 Start: Good for all except 3,8

Video Race Replay

Last Raced Pgm Horse Name (Jockey) Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin Odds Comments
23May10 10CD2

31May10 9CD5

22May10 7CD3

27May10 7CD10

22May10 7CD7

21Mar10 5TP3

---
15May10 6CD4

20May10 3CD5

22May10 7CD8

5
4
7
1
3
2
8

12
6

10

Catnandu (Theriot, Jamie)
DQ-Dixie's Hope (Gonzalez, Jr., Sal)
C. S. Royce (Torres, Francisco)
Flashy's Song (Bridgmohan, Shaun)
Cattoo (Mena, Miguel)
Talkin and Singing (Lenclud, Frederic)
Speak Freely (Solis, Alex)
Sunlit (Borel, Calvin)
Ballet Rousse (Arguello, Jr., Fabio)
Hottie Dancer (Albarado, Robby)

125
118
118
118
118
113
118
118
125
118

LA
LA b
LA
LA b
LA
LA
LA b
L
LA
L

5
4
7
1
3
2
8

10
6
9

1
5
7
3
8
4
10
9
2
6

21/2

52 1/2

61/2

12

91 1/2

32 1/2

10
8Head

42

71 1/2

24

41 1/2

61 1/2

11 1/2

91 1/2

31

10
82 1/2

51

71

22 1/2

34

61 1/2

11/2

81 1/2

44

91 1/2

71/2

51

10

15

21 1/2

51/2

34

62

41

91

7Head

83

10

18 1/2

23 1/2

31/2

4Nose

53/4

61 3/4

7Neck

81/2

92 3/4

10

1.60*
4.60
4.20

32.50
13.60
13.60
10.00
8.40

53.00
16.50

bid 2 w, drew clear
rank, veered in, 4 w
checked hard early
clear pace, gave way
pinched back, checked
forwardly placed,faded
broke slowly, 6 wide
steadied,swerved early
close up, faltered
forced wide, no factor

Fractional Times: 24.19 48.27 1:12.84 1:24.60 Final Time: 1:36.85
Split Times: (24:08) (24:57) (11:76) (12:25)
Run-Up: 34 feet Temporary Rail: 15 feet

Winner: Catnandu, Chestnut Filly, by Lion Heart out of Buttercup's Song, by Unbridled's Song. Foaled Apr 22, 2006 in Kentucky.
Breeder: B & B Thoroughbreds Inc. & Marty Hughes. Winning Owner: Douglas Devenport

Disqualification(s): # 4 Dixie's Hope from 2 to 3

Scratched Horse(s): Grace by Design (Trainer), Harrow Hill (Trainer), Jack in the Cat (Trainer), Leopard Rock (Trainer)

Total WPS Pool: $237,192
Pgm Horse Win Place Show

5 Catnandu 5.20 3.20 2.60
7 C. S. Royce 4.40 3.20
4 Dixie's Hope 3.40

Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
$2.00 Exacta 5-7 21.60 148,364
$2.00 Trifecta 5-7-4 63.80 103,961
$2.00 Superfecta 5-7-4-1 712.60 52,923
$2.00 Daily Double 1-5 29.40 13,571
$2.00 Pick 3 9-1-5 (3 correct) 176.00 40,220

Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin

5 Catnandu 1 22 21 1/2 21/2 15 18 1/2

4 Dixie's Hope 5 57 46 1/2 33 25 28 1/2

7 C. S. Royce 7 69 1/2 69 612 511 1/2 312

1 Flashy's Song 3 12 11 1/2 11/2 36 1/2 412 1/2

3 Cattoo 8 911 1/2 914 814 612 512 1/2

2 Talkin and Singing 4 32 1/2 35 1/2 47 410 1/2 613 1/4

8 Speak Freely 10 1013 1015 1/2 915 1/2 917 715

12 Sunlit 9 811 1/2 811 1/2 713 1/2 714 815 1/4

6 Ballet Rousse 2 45 58 511 814 915 3/4

10 Hottie Dancer 6 710 710 1/2 1017 1018 1018 1/2

Trainers: 5 - Werner, Ronny; 4 - Deegan, Joseph; 7 - Romans, Dale; 1 - Lopresti, Charles; 3 - Mott, William; 2 - Catalano, Wayne; 8 - Dollase, Wallace; 12
- Wilkes, Ian; 6 - Penrod, Steven; 10 - Howard, Neil

Owners: 5 -Douglas Devenport; 4 - Pocket Aces Stables; 7 - Pacella, William, Barbara, Fred and Jones, Jr., Frank; 1 -Ricky Stivers; 3 - Lyon Stables; 2 -
Priest, Gary and Kathy; 8 - Robert B. and Beverly J. Lewis Trust; 12 -Janis R. Whitham; 6 - Clovelly Farms; 10 - Courtlandt Farms;

Footnotes
CATNANDU tracked the pace two wide, took over leaving the second turn and quickly drew clear. DIXIE'S HOPE was rank to place behind rivals, veered in
entering the first turn, settled into stride four wide, kept on well and clearly proved best of the rest. C. S. ROYCE settled toward the inside, checked hard off
heels entering the first turn when DIXIE'S HOPE came in, settled into stride off of the inside, bid between horses and was along for the show. FLASHY'S
SONG opened clear to set the pace, was collared leaving the second turn and gave way once headed. CATTOO was pinched back at the start, checked
entering the first turn to avoid trouble, got through to make a late gain but lost her best chance. TALKIN AND SINGING was forwardly placed along the
inside, weakened on the second turn and faded. SPEAK FREELY broke slowly, made a belated gain six wide but failed to threaten. SUNLIT was allowed to
settle, steadied and swerved to the outside to avoid rivals entering the first turn, settled in the second flight and showed little thereafter. BALLET ROUSSE
was close up three wide, settled along the inside on the backstretch, but came up empty on the second turn and retreated. HOTTIE DANCER was forced
wide entering the first turn and was never a factor. Following a jockey claim of foul and the Stewards inquiry DIXIE'S HOPE was disqualified from second
and placed third.

Copyright 2010 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=CD&CY=USA&DATE=06/18/2010&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=CD&CY=USA&DATE=06/18/2010&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR

