# CHURCHILL DOWNS - June 18, 2010 - Race 8

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - For Thoroughbred Three Year Old and Upward Fillies and Mares One Mile On The Turf Track Record: (Jaggery John - 1:33.78 - July 4, 1995) Purse: \$51,500 Includes: \$9,600 KTDF - Kentucky TB Devt Fund Available Money: \$51,710 Value of Pare: \$51,710 1ct \$20,000, 2nd \$10,200, 2rd \$5,150, 4th \$3,575,5th \$1,545,6th \$248,7th \$

Value of Race: \$51,710 1st \$30,900, 2nd \$10,300, 3rd \$5,150, 4th \$2,575, 5th \$1,545, 6th \$248, 7th \$248, 8th \$248, 9th \$248, 10th \$248

Weather: Clear Track: Firm Off at: 9:38 Start: Good for all except 3,8

Last Raced	Pgm	h Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
23May10 <sup>10</sup> CD <sup>2</sup>	5	Catnandu (Theriot, Jamie)	125	LA	5	1	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>4</sup>	2 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	1.60*	bid 2 w, drew clear
31May10 <sup>9</sup> CD <sup>5</sup>	4	DQ-Dixie's Hope (Gonzalez, Jr., Sal)	118	LA b	4	5	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4.60	rank, veered in, 4 w
22May10 <sup>7</sup> CD <sup>3</sup>	7	C. S. Royce (Torres, Francisco)	118	LA	7	7	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1/2</sup>	4.20	checked hard early
27May10 <sup>7</sup> CD <sup>10</sup>	1	Flashy's Song (Bridgmohan, Shaun)	118	LA b	1	3	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>Nose</sup>	32.50	clear pace, gave way
22May10 <sup>7</sup> CD <sup>7</sup>	3	Cattoo (Mena, Miguel)	118	LA	3	8	9 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>3/4</sup>	13.60	pinched back, checked
21Mar10 <sup>5</sup> TP <sup>3</sup>	2	Talkin and Singing (Lenclud, Frederic)	113	LA	2	4	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>4</sup>	4 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	13.60	forwardly placed,faded
	8	Speak Freely (Solis, Alex)	118	LA b	8	10	10	10	9 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>Neck</sup>	10.00	broke slowly, 6 wide
15May10 <sup>6</sup> CD <sup>4</sup>	12	Sunlit (Borel, Calvin)	118	L	10	9	8 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>Head</sup>	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	8.40	steadied,swerved early
20May10 <sup>3</sup> CD <sup>5</sup>	6	Ballet Rousse (Arguello, Jr., Fabio)	125	LA	6	2	4 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	8 <sup>3</sup>	9 <sup>2 3/4</sup>	53.00	close up, faltered
22May10 <sup>7</sup> CD <sup>8</sup>	10	Hottie Dancer (Albarado, Robby)	118	L	9	6	7 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1</sup>	10	10	10	16.50	forced wide, no factor

 Fractional Times: 24.19
 48.27
 1:12.84
 1:24.60

 Split Times:
 (24:08)
 (24:57)
 (11:76)
 (12:25)

 Run-Up: 34 feet Temporary Rail: 15 feet

Final Time: 1:36.85

Winner:Catnandu, Chestnut Filly, by Lion Heart out of Buttercup's Song, by Unbridled's Song. Foaled Apr 22, 2006 in Kentucky.Breeder:B & B Thoroughbreds Inc. & Marty Hughes.Winning Owner: Douglas Devenport

# Disqualification(s): # 4 Dixie's Hope from 2 to 3

Scratched Horse(s): Grace by Design (Trainer), Harrow Hill (Trainer), Jack in the Cat (Trainer), Leopard Rock (Trainer)

### Total WPS Pool: \$237,192

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Catnandu	5.20	3.20	2.60	\$2.00 Exacta	5-7	21.60	148,364
7	C. S. Royce		4.40	3.20	\$2.00 Trifecta	5-7-4	63.80	103,961
4	Dixie's Hope			3.40	\$2.00 Superfecta	5-7-4-1	712.60	52,923
					\$2.00 Daily Double	1-5	29.40	13,571
					\$2 00 Pick 3	9-1-5 (3 correct)	176.00	40 220

# Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Catnandu	1	2 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>5</sup>	1 <sup>8 1/2</sup>
4	Dixie's Hope	5	5 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>3</sup>	2 <sup>5</sup>	2 <sup>8 1/2</sup>
7	C. S. Royce	7	6 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>9</sup>	6 <sup>12</sup>	5 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>12</sup>
1	Flashy's Song	3	1 <sup>2</sup>	1 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>12 1/2</sup>
3	Cattoo	8	9 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>14</sup>	8 <sup>14</sup>	6 <sup>12</sup>	5 <sup>12 1/2</sup>
2	Talkin and Singing	4	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>7</sup>	4 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>13 1/4</sup>
8	Speak Freely	10	10 <sup>13</sup>	10 <sup>15 1/2</sup>		9 <sup>17</sup>	7 <sup>15</sup>
12	Sunlit	9	8 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>11 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>13 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>14</sup>	8 <sup>15 1/4</sup>
6	Ballet Rousse	2	4 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>8</sup>	5 <sup>11</sup>	8 <sup>14</sup>	9 <sup>15 3/4</sup>
10	Hottie Dancer	6	7 <sup>10</sup>	7 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	10 <sup>17</sup>	10 <sup>18</sup>	10 <sup>18 1/2</sup>

Trainers: 5 - Werner, Ronny; 4 - Deegan, Joseph; 7 - Romans, Dale; 1 - Lopresti, Charles; 3 - Mott, William; 2 - Catalano, Wayne; 8 - Dollase, Wallace; 12 - Wilkes, Ian; 6 - Penrod, Steven; 10 - Howard, Neil

Owners: 5 -Douglas Devenport; 4 - Pocket Aces Stables; 7 - Pacella, William, Barbara, Fred and Jones, Jr., Frank; 1 -Ricky Stivers; 3 - Lyon Stables; 2 - Priest, Gary and Kathy; 8 - Robert B. and Beverly J. Lewis Trust; 12 -Janis R. Whitham; 6 - Clovelly Farms; 10 - Courtlandt Farms;

#### Footnotes

CATNANDU tracked the pace two wide, took over leaving the second turn and quickly drew clear. DIXIE'S HOPE was rank to place behind rivals, veered in entering the first turn, settled into stride four wide, kept on well and clearly proved best of the rest. C. S. ROYCE settled toward the inside, checked hard off heels entering the first turn when DIXIE'S HOPE came in, settled into stride off of the inside, bid between horses and was along for the show. FLASHY'S SONG opened clear to set the pace, was collared leaving the second turn and gave way once headed. CATTOO was pinched back at the start, checked entering the first turn to avoid trouble, got through to make a late gain but lost her best chance. TALKIN AND SINGING was forwardly placed along the inside, weakened on the second turn and faded. SPEAK FREELY broke slowly, made a belated gain six wide but failed to threaten. SUNLIT was allowed to settle, steadied and swerved to the outside to avoid rivals entering the first turn, settled in the second turn and retreated. HOTTIE DANCER was forced wide entering the first turn and was never a factor. Following a jockey claim of foul and the Stewards inquiry DIXIE'S HOPE was disqualified from second and placed third.

Copyright 2010 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



Video Race Replay